Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are

described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the Company following the
completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the time that these
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are
performed.

F-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 69  $ 105,778  $ -  $ 109,742(A)  $ 165,184
   (7,964)(B)
   (3,742)(C)
   (5,434)(D)
   (1,500)(E)
   (2,929)(G)
   (75)(H)
   (40)(I)
   (28,721)(J)
Cash held in escrow   -   11,618   -   -   11,618
Restricted cash   -   4,270   -   -   4,270
Prepaid expenses   2   -   (2)   -   -
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   109,742   -   -   (109,742)(A)   -
Real estate inventories   -   687,819   -   -   687,819
Due from affiliates   -   2,663   -   -   2,663
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures   -   21,342   -   -   21,342
Goodwill   -   20,705   -   -   20,705
Other assets   -   41,569   2   (7,617)(B)   29,110
   (4,842)(P)
Total assets  $ 109,813  $ 895,764  $ -  $ (62,864)  $ 942,713

F-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Accounts payable  $ 1,962  $ 36,243  $ -  $ (1,830)(C)  $ 36,300
   (75)(H)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   -   62,869   -   (2,166)(G)   60,703
Accrued expenses   -   -   -   -   -
Due to affiliates   -   2,357   -   -   2,357
Convertible note payable - related party   1,500   -   -   (1,500)(E)   -
Promissory note  - related party   1,000   -   -   (1,000)(F)   -
Notes and other debts payable, net   -   264,809   -   -   264,809
Franchise tax payable   40   -   -   (40)(I)   -
Income tax payable   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred underwriting commissions   5,434   -   -   (5,434)(D)   -
Total liabilities   9,936   366,278   -   (12,045)   364,169

COMMITMENTS
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   -   -   -   -   -

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Class A common stock   1   -   -   3(L)   5
   -(M)
   1(N)
Class B common stock   1   -   -   -(M)   -
   (1)(N)
   -(O)
Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   99,729   496,174   -   (15,581)(B)   545,990
   (3,880)(C)
   (3)(L)
   -(O)
   (26,607)(K)
   1,000(F)
   (4,842)(P)

Retained earnings   146   32,011   -   1,968(C)   31,248
   (763)(G)
   (28,721)(J)
   26,607(K)
Noncontrolling interests   -   1,301   -   -   1,301
Total stockholders’ equity   99,877   529,486   -   (50,819)   578,544
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 109,813  $ 895,764  $ -  $ (62,864)  $ 942,713

F-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

LF Capital
Acquisition

Corp
(Historical)

Landsea Homes
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Home sales  $ -  $ 734,608  $ -  $ -   $ 734,608
Total revenue   -   734,608   -   -   734,608

Cost of sales
Home sales   -   636,324   -   -   636,324
Inventory impairments   -   3,413   -   -   3,413
Total cost of sales   -   639,737   -   -   639,737

Gross margin
Home sales   -   94,871   -   -   94,871
Total gross margin   -   94,871   -   -   94,871

Sales and marketing expenses   -   48,100   -   -   48,100
General and administrative expenses   2,470   42,598   200   (120) (AA)   44,743
   800 (BB)
   (1,968) (EE)
   763 (FF)
Franchise tax expense   200   -   (200)   -   -
Total operating expenses   2,670   90,698   -   (525)   92,843

Income (loss) from operations   (2,670)   4,173   -   525   2,028

Interest earned on investments and marketable securities   694   -   -   (694) (CC)   -
Other income (expense), net   -   80   -   -   80
Equity in net (loss) income of unconsolidated joint ventures   -   (16,418)   -   -   (16,418)
Loss before income taxes   (1,976)   (12,165)   -   (169)   (14,310)

Income tax expense   120   -   (120)   -   -
(Benefit) provision for income taxes   -   (3,081)   120   (44) (DD)   (3,005)

Net loss   (2,096)   (9,084)   -   (125)   (11,305)
Net loss attributed to noncontrolling interests   -   (133)   -   -   (133)
Net loss attributable to Landsea Homes Incorporated  $ (2,096)  $ (8,951)  $ -  $ (125)   $ (11,172)
Weighted average number of shares of Class A common
stock outstanding - basic and diluted   14,006,380   45,231,025
Net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock - basic
and diluted  $ 0.03   $ (0.25)
Weighted average number of shares of Class B common
stock outstanding - basic and diluted   3,881,250
Net loss per share of Class B common stock - basic and
diluted  $ (0.64)

F-5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, the Company was treated as